In respect of other monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies, the Group ensures that its net exposure is

kept to an acceptable level by buying or selling foreign currencies at spot rates when necessary to address short-term

imbalances.

Interest rate risk

 Profile

At the reporting date the interest rate profile of the Company’s and the Group’s interest-bearing financial instruments was:

 Carrying amount

 2020 2019

 $’000 $’000

Variable rate instruments

Financial assets 55,272 54,154

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or loss.  Therefore, a

change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profit or loss.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased (decreased) equity and profit or loss

by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain

constant. The analysis is performed on the same basis for 2020.

 Profit or loss Equity

 100bp increase 100bp decrease 100bp increase 100bp decrease

30 June 2020 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Variable rate instruments 1,093 (1,093)

Cash flow sensitivity (net) 1,093 (1,093) - -

30 June 2019

Variable rate instruments 1,001 (1,001) - -

Cash flow sensitivity (net) 1,001 (1,001) - -

Fair values

Fair values versus carrying amounts

The fair values of financial assets and liabilities materially equates to the carrying values shown in the balance sheet.

Other Price Risk

The Group is not directly exposed to any other price risk.

Capital Management

The Board’s policy is to maintain a strong capital base so as to maintain investor, creditor and market confidence and to sustain

future development of the business.

The Group intends to make an annual distribution to shareholders in the form of fully franked dividends, subject to the Group’s

financial results in a given year, general business and financial conditions, the Group’s taxation position, its working capital and